
 

Cleared for Agenda 

02/02/2021 
File ID# 

21-088 
 

January 13, 2021 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Les Lee Shell, Chief Administrative Officer 

Timothy Burch, Administrator of Human 

Steve Grierson, Court Executive  

Recommendation:   

Approve an Amendment to the Contract with Freedom House Sober Living dba 

Freedom Behavioral Health, Lisa A. Durette, N.D., PLLC dba Healthy Minds, and 

Choices Group, Inc., a Division of Pathways, for RFQ No. 604856-18, for Adult 

Drug Court Outpatient Treatment Services; and authorize the Chief Financial 

Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. 

(For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: Various Fund Name: Grants 

Fund Center: Various Funded PGM/Grant: Various 

Amount: No fiscal impact 

Description: Adult Drug Court Outpatient Treatment Services 

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $1,314,102 annually, Amendment No. 2 will have 

no fiscal impact and a total Contract amount of $ 6,570,510 should all renewal 

options be exercised. Contract amounts are subject to change based on the volume 

of participants in the program, which is controlled by the courts, and upon approved 

budget appropriations. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On September 4, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of RFQ No. 604856-18 
to Freedom House Sober Living dba Freedom Behavioral Health (NBE), Lisa A. Durette, N.D., PLLC dba 
Healthy Minds (WBE/VET), and Choices Group, Inc., a Division Of Pathways (NBE) in the amount of 
$1,314,102 for outpatient drug treatment services for participants in District Court Specialty programs. 
 
• The term of the Contract was from date of award through June 30, 2019 and included the option to renew 
 for 4, one-year periods. There are 2 renewal options remaining. 
• Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract 
 with advanced written notice. 
 
Approval of Amendment No. 1 allowed the Department of Family Services (DFS) to join the contract and pay the 
providers directly for Treatment Services provided to DFS clients recommended by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court.  
 
Approval of Amendment No. 2 will include grant flow-downs. The attached Amendment No. 2 document details 
the modifications involved.  
 
Freedom House Sober Living dba Freedom Behavioral Health, Choices Group, Inc., a Division of Pathways, and 
Lisa A. Durette, N.D., PLLC dba Healthy Minds currently holds a Clark County Business License. 
 
 



 

 

 


